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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 
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AUTHORS Low, Liying; Law, Jonathan; Hodson, James; McAlpine, Ritchie; 
O'Colmain, Una; MacEwen, Carrie 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Max Bachmann 
Norwich Medical School  
University of East Anglia  
Norwich, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 22-Jan-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This study does usefully add to knowledge about and important 
subject, on which existing evidence is scanty and conflicting. A 
particular strength of this study is the availability and analysis of the 
SIMD score, and potentially confounding biological risk factors 
(HbA1c, blood pressure and cholesterol), which are not usually 
recorded in other UK retinopathy screening programmes.  
 
The cross sectional component of this study is generally valid and 
informative, although I have a few suggestions for improvement. 
However the longitudinal component is invalid, both in terms of the 
data used and in the statistical methods, as explained below.  
 
1/ Cross sectional analysis:  
Given the title, the prevalence of retinopathy should be reported in 
the abstract.  
The composite outcome as defined wastes available information on 
the level of retinopathy detected. It would be informative to add 
separate analyses with increasing level of retinopathy as outcome 
(e.g referable DR or above, and referable maculopathy). 
Alternatively, or additionally, the outcome could be defined as an 
ordinal variable (eg no DR; background DR; referable DR or 
maculopathy), and analysed using ordinal logistic regression. These 
analyses would show whether deprivation was associated with 
increasing severity of retinopathy, and not just with any retinopathy.  
 
Patients’ characteristics – especially deprivation quintile - should be 
cross tabulated with the retinopathy outcomes. This could either be 
done by changing Table 1, or adding a new table between the 
current Tables 1 and 2. This would add to the credibility of the 
multivariable models, and would also show whether deprivation was 
associated with increasing severity of retinopathy.  
 
It would be informative to repeat the logistic regression models, but 
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excluding cholesterol, SBP and DBP as explanatory variables. 
Comparison of the odds ratios for SIMD in the latter models with 
those reported in Table 2 would indicate the extent to which the 
effect of SIMD on retinopathy was attributable to modifiable risk 
factors. This does not need additional tables – these odds ratios and 
their confidence intervals could be reported in a sentence or two. 
More sophisticated mediation models would be appropriate, but not 
essential.  
 
Minor points:  
Abstract: the associations of retinopathy with age, duration, and 
HbA1c are common knowledge and probably not priorities for 
inclusion in the abstract.  
 
What is the point of log transforming duration of diabetes? The 
correct way to convert years to decades it is to divide duration by 10, 
not to log transform duration.  
 
Table 1. State the units for HbA1c and cholesterol  
 
Table 2 and parts of the Results text report odds ratios associated 
with a 10 unit difference in SIMD. The meaning of a 10 unit 
difference in SIMD should be explained and discussed – is 10 units 
a lot or a little? But the abstract and the Result text also reports odds 
ratios for “the most deprived relative to the least deprived”. How are 
most deprived and least deprived defined; is this about most and 
least deprived quintiles? If so this should be stated. However if SIMD 
is analysed as ordered categorical variable, it would be better to 
include all patients in the analysis using the slope index of inequality, 
as in reference 18.  
 
2/ Longitudinal analysis.  
This analysis of time from diagnosis to onset of retinopathy is invalid 
because the data provide no information on when retinopathy was 
first detected. It appears that the authors assume that no patients 
developed any retinopathy before 2011/2012, even though many 
have had diabetes for decades, and some may even have had 
retinopathy at the time of diagnosis of diabetes.  
 
A valid longitudinal analysis would have to include the findings of all 
previous screening episodes to obtain a more precise estimate of 
when retinopathy first occurred. It should include Cox regression to 
estimate hazard ratios associated with deprivation (adjusted at least 
for baseline risk factors such as age at diagnosis and gender). 

 

REVIEWER Yit Yang 
Aston University, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 24-Jan-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Excellent study question and an impressive study with a huge 
amount of data from screening programme.  
 
I only have a few queries and comments.  
 
The lack of association between deprivation and DR in Type 2 is not 
in keeping with current views. the difference betwen Type 1 and 2 in 
this aspect also deserves some comment.  
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There may be a design flaw if the uptake of screening in percentage 
terms amongst Type 2 is a lot lower than type 1. To detect a 
relationship between deprivation and retinopathy grade, those 
patients with deprivation must be attending the programme. Was 
there a check on this? I could not find it.  
 
The negative finding should be mentioned in the conclusion ( and 
discussion) and given equal weight to the positive finding.  
 
specific points  
 
Line 29  
Please elaborate on how bad the uptake is as this is the main 
rationale for the study. Is the low uptake of screening not a 
confounding factor when using screen results to study the effects of 
deprivation on DR grade? Need to justify this and facor this into the 
analysis.  
 
Line 24  
A total of 1,861 patients with Type 1 DM and 18,197 Type 2 DM 
patients who  
attended screening between January 2011 and December 2012 
were included in  
the study.  
 
How representative are these numbers of the total expected number 
of patients with Type 1 and 2 respectively?  
Did a lot more patients with type 2 and lower socioeconomic group 
fail to attend screening and therefore not captured by this study? 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Prof Max Bachmann's comments  

2. Cross sectional analysis:  

Given the title, the prevalence of retinopathy should be reported in the abstract.  

Response: The prevalence of retinopathy has now been included in the abstract. “Prevalence of DR 

in Type 1 and Type 2 DM were 56.3% and 25.5% respectively.  

 

3. The composite outcome as defined wastes available information on the level of retinopathy 

detected. It would be informative to add separate analyses with increasing level of retinopathy as 

outcome (e.g referable DR or above, and referable maculopathy). Alternatively, or additionally, the 

outcome could be defined as an ordinal variable (eg no DR; background DR; referable DR or 

maculopathy), and analysed using ordinal logistic regression. These analyses would show whether 

deprivation was associated with increasing severity of retinopathy, and not just with any retinopathy.  

Response: Table A (supplementary file) shows the relationship between level of retinopathy and 

SIMD. Although there is no statistically significant relationship, it appears that patients with worsening 

levels of retinopathy were from more deprived areas.  

 

4. Patients’ characteristics – especially deprivation quintile - should be cross tabulated with the 

retinopathy outcomes. This could either be done by changing Table 1, or adding a new table between 

the current Tables 1 and 2. This would add to the credibility of the multivariable models, and would 

also show whether deprivation was associated with increasing severity of retinopathy.  

Response: Table of univariate analysis (Table B in supplementary file). As can be seen, the 

relationship between SIMD and retinopathy in Type 1 DM is non-significant in this table, although the 

difference is in the expected direction (higher deprivation scores in retinopathy patients). The main 

reason for the disparity between the univariable and multivariable results is down to the duration of 
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disease. As can be seen in the table above, this is a major predictor of retinopathy, with patients 

developing retinopathy having over double the average disease duration, compared to those that did 

not. This means that the effect of all of the other factors considered are swamped by this strong 

relationship, which is why we concentrated on the multivariable analysis originally.  

 

In order to explain the effect of the disease duration on the analysis, and verify our original results, the 

Type 1 DM patients were divided into five groups based on their duration of disease. The SIMD 

scores were then compared between patients with and without retinopathy within each group (Table C 

in supplementary file). In these analyses, the average SIMD score was significantly higher in patents 

with retinopathy with disease duration of 6.0-11.9 and 12.0-23.9 years (p=0.001, 0.019 respectively). 

For the remaining categories, the patients with retinopathy generally had the higher SIMD score, 

albeit not significantly so. This analysis is effectively set out to achieve the same goal as the 

multivariable analysis in the paper (i.e. adjusting for the effect of disease duration on retinopathy), but 

has less statistical power since the analysis are performed on subgroups of patients, and disease 

duration is not treated as continuous, hence why the results are not as strongly significant.  

 

5. It would be informative to repeat the logistic regression models, but excluding cholesterol, SBP and 

DBP as explanatory variables. Comparison of the odds ratios for SIMD in the latter models with those 

reported in Table 2 would indicate the extent to which the effect of SIMD on retinopathy was 

attributable to modifiable risk factors. This does not need additional tables – these odds ratios and 

their confidence intervals could be reported in a sentence or two. More sophisticated mediation 

models would be appropriate, but not essential.  

Response: The multivariable analysis was repeated after excluding SDP, DBP and cholesterol, as 

well as HbA1c (as requested by Dr Richard Wormald). The resulting table D is in the supplementary 

file. The change in the odds ratios for SIMD score was negligible, with this factor becoming slightly 

more significant in Type 1 DM when the number of confounders had been reduced.  

 

Minor points:  

6. Abstract: the associations of retinopathy with age, duration, and HbA1c are common knowledge 

and probably not priorities for inclusion in the abstract.  

Response: This has now been removed from the abstract.  

 

7. What is the point of log transforming duration of diabetes? The correct way to convert years to 

decades it is to divide duration by 10, not to log transform duration.  

Response: Binary logistic regression analysis assumes a linear relationship between the factors and 

the log-odds of the outcome. In order to test whether this was the case, prior to the analysis, all of the 

continuous variables were split into deciles, and the rate of retinopathy calculated within each one. 

Separate logistic regression models were then produced for the continuous version for each outcome, 

and the resulting models plotted against these deciles, in order to check the fit of the model. For the 

majority of factors, this indicated that the model was a reasonable fit to the data. However, with the 

duration of disease, this was not the case.  

 

The plots in Figure A (supplementary file) show this graphically. The black points represent the 

observed retinopathy rates at the deciles of disease duration, and the red line is the logistic 

regression model, using duration of disease as a covariate. As can be seen, the red line is a 

reasonable fit to the data in Type 2 DM, which is why the untransformed disease duration was used in 

the associated multivariable model. However, in Type 1 DM, the red line is a poor fit to the data, 

overestimating the rates for the first 10 years, and underestimating them subsequently.  

 

For this reason, the duration of disease was log10-transformed, and another logistic regression model 

produced (blue line). This dramatically improved the fit of the model in Type 1 DM, hence the log-

transformed version of the variables was used in this analysis. The reason for the difference between 
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the two types of DM appears to be down to the fact that retinopathy occurs earlier and more 

frequently in Type 1 DM, hence why the log transformed model, with its steep initial climb, is a better 

fit.  

 

8. Table 1. State the units for HbA1c and cholesterol  

Response: This has now been added. “HbA1C (mmol/mol), Cholesterol (mmol/L).”  

 

9. Table 2 and parts of the Results text report odds ratios associated with a 10 unit difference in 

SIMD. The meaning of a 10 unit difference in SIMD should be explained and discussed – is 10 units a 

lot or a little? But the abstract and the Result text also reports odds ratios for “the most deprived 

relative to the least deprived”. How are most deprived and least deprived defined; is this about most 

and least deprived quintiles? If so this should be stated. However if SIMD is analysed as ordered 

categorical variable, it would be better to include all patients in the analysis using the slope index of 

inequality, as in reference 18.  

Response: The “most” and “least” deprived were based on the patients with the highest and lowest 

SIMD score in our dataset (as described in the results section). We included this to highlight the 

greatest difference that would be expected in practice, as we agree that the SIMD score is quite 

abstract, so the implications of unit increases will be difficult for a reader to visualise.  

 

As for the slope index of inequality (SII) plot, due to the issues with the duration of disease that were 

discussed previously, using the crude retinopathy rates would conceal the true relationship with 

SIMD. In order to give a visual representation of the relationship, the logistic regression model 

reported in the paper was re-run, but with SIMD as a categorical variable, split into deciles. The SIMD 

coefficients from the model were then converted back into rates, with all other factors taking their 

mean values. The resulting values represented adjusted rates for the “average” patient, i.e. the one 

with the average age, duration of disease etc. The resulting plot is in Figure B (supplementary file). 

This clearly highlights the significant increase in retinopathy rates observed in the paper. It also 

demonstrates that the assumption of the shape of the relationship between SIMD and retinopathy is 

reasonable, as the line appears to be a reasonable fit to the rates at the deciles.  

 

10. Longitudinal analysis.  

This analysis of time from diagnosis to onset of retinopathy is invalid because the data provide no 

information on when retinopathy was first detected. It appears that the authors assume that no 

patients developed any retinopathy before 2011/2012, even though many have had diabetes for 

decades, and some may even have had retinopathy at the time of diagnosis of diabetes.  

 

A valid longitudinal analysis would have to include the findings of all previous screening episodes to 

obtain a more precise estimate of when retinopathy first occurred. It should include Cox regression to 

estimate hazard ratios associated with deprivation (adjusted at least for baseline risk factors such as 

age at diagnosis and gender).  

Response: The description of the methodology of the longitudinal analysis in the paper may have 

been lacking. We apologise for this, and have added to the methods section in order to clarify what 

analysis was performed. We obtained diabetic retinopathy screening data from the SCI-DC database. 

For the longitudinal analysis, we considered only those patients who received a diagnosis of DM from 

year 2000 onwards and did not have retinopathy at time of diagnosis. Patients were followed up until 

December 2012.  

 

Data were collected for patients that were diagnosed with diabetes from the year 2000 onwards. This 

cut off was selected for two reasons. The further back in time the diagnoses, the less frequent the 

testing, hence it could not be accurately ascertained if/when patients historically diagnosed with 

diabetes developed retinopathy. Also, the deprivation scores were only available for the year 2012, so 

patients with long follow up would be likely to have moved house, or had their area developed, 
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meaning that their actual level of deprivation over the period would not have been reflective of the 

SIMD score collected in 2012.  

 

Any patients who were diagnosed with retinopathy in their initial screening after diagnosis of diabetes 

were also excluded, as they were likely to have developed the retinopathy before their formal 

diagnosis of diabetes.  

 

For the included patients, all retinopathy tests were examined, to identify the date at which a patient 

tested positive of retinopathy, or the result of their latest DRS by the end of Dec 2012 (i.e. the end of 

follow up). This was then analysed using the Kaplan-Meier methodology, in order to assess the “times 

to event”, which were compared across the SIMD quintiles.  

 

In answer to your specific points:  

 

“The data provide no information on when retinopathy was first detected”  

The date and result of all screening tests were known, so the first test which detected retinopathy in 

patients with no history of retinopathy in 2000 could be identified.  

 

“It appears that the authors assume that no patients developed any retinopathy before 2011/2012”  

We only included those patients without diabetes in 2000, and who were did not have retinopathy at 

the time so, assuming that the data are accurate, we can be reasonably confident that the patients 

included didn’t have retinopathy pre-2000/pre-diagnosis  

 

“A valid longitudinal analysis would have to include the findings of all previous screening episodes to 

obtain a more precise estimate of when retinopathy first occurred”  

We had the data for all yearly screening episodes, so could identify the date that retinopathy was first 

diagnosed, and exclude those patients who already had retinopathy at the time of diagnoses of 

diabetes.  

 

Prof Yit Yang's comments  

 

11. The lack of association between deprivation and DR in Type 2 is not in keeping with current 

views. The difference betwen Type 1 and 2 in this aspect also deserves some comment.  

Response: Comparisons between the results of other studies would need to be carefully interpreted, 

as there might be differences in the measures of deprivation, data analyses, provision of healthcare 

and patient ethnicity. In Tayside, 94% of the population are White-Caucasians. We have also taken 

into account other major biological risk factors (i.e. HbA1c levels, BP) in our analyses, which is lacking 

in most other studies.  

 

The lack of association between socio-economic deprivation and diabetic retinopathy in Type 2 DM 

patients in our study echoes the findings in a study conducted by Guthrie et al1. They found that 

socio-economic variations in the care of Type 2 diabetes in Tayside have been largely eliminated 

under the pay-for-performance scheme (Quality and Outcomes Framework (QOF) 2004). However, 

younger patients were less likely to receive systematic care and have poorer control of intermediate 

outcomes. This is a reflection of complexity in the management of diabetes, which is beyond 

achieving QOF targets. Patient engagement and health behaviours play an important role. Indeed, the 

QOF was an effective instrument to incentivise care in older patients with Type 2 DM, but its lack of 

efficacy in the control of DM in younger patients shows that it is not a ‘one-size-fits-all’ solution.  

 

(1. Guthrie B, Emslie-Smith A, Morris AD. Which people with Type 2 diabetes achieve good control of 

intermediate outcomes? Population database study in a UK region. Diabet Med. 2009 Dec; 26(12): 

1269-76)  
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12. There may be a design flaw if the uptake of screening in percentage terms amongst Type 2 is a 

lot lower than type 1. To detect a relationship between deprivation and retinopathy grade, those 

patients with deprivation must be attending the programme. Was there a check on this? I could not 

find it. The negative finding should be mentioned in the conclusion (and discussion) and given equal 

weight to the positive finding.  

Response: The uptake rate for screening is summarised in Table E (below).  

 

specific points  

 

13. Line 29  

Please elaborate on how bad the uptake is as this is the main rationale for the study. Is the low 

uptake of screening not a confounding factor when using screen results to study the effects of 

deprivation on DR grade? Need to justify this and facor this into the analysis.  

Response: We have summarised the SIMD profile of patients who have not attend screening in Table 

E (Supplementary file). We found no statistically significant difference in the SIMD scores between the 

two groups. In Type 1 DM, the median SIMD score for attenders were 14.16 (Quartiles: 9.78-28.10) 

and for non-attenders were 14.10 (9.79-23.94) (p=0.6). In Type 2 DM, the median SIMD score for the 

attenders were 14.81 (9.87-29.04) and for the non-attenders were 15.00 (10.04-30.29) (p=0.1)  

 

14. Line 24  

A total of 1,861 patients with Type 1 DM and 18,197 Type 2 DM patients who  

attended screening between January 2011 and December 2012 were included in  

the study.  

 

How representative are these numbers of the total expected number of patients with Type 1 and 2 

respectively?  

Did a lot more patients with type 2 and lower socioeconomic group fail to attend screening and 

therefore not captured by this study?  

Response: We have to apologise for the error in this sentence. For our analyses, we included all the 

patients who have had screening as registered on the SCI-DC database from inception of database to 

December 2012. There is no statistically significant difference in the SIMD scores between the 

attenders and non-attenders, as identified as those who have never been screened for retinopathy. In 

order to minimise the bias in non-attendance to screening, we have used their latest diabetic 

screening results, BP, cholesterol levels and HbAlc levels.  

 

Mr Richard Wormald's comments:  

 

15. The findings from the cross sectional analysis are straightforward but I confess I do not 

understand the longitudinal analysis. For this to be truly longitudinal, it should have person time at risk 

included as a denominator and incidence of retinopathy at screening the numerator. I do not 

understand the kaplan-meier analyses either and wonder why Cox's proportional hazard mutivariable 

analysis was not used. I think an expert statistical review would be advisable.  

Response: We have now included the Cox’s proportional hazard multivariable analysis in our study.  

 

16. I suspect that the investigators could not be sure when individuals started their time at risk. This 

would in practice be when their diabetes was diagnosed and their name added to the Diabetic 

register.  

 

This reflects an underlying problem of using whole screened populations as the basis for establishing 

a cohort study and looking at socio-economic risk which really has to be considered. There are two 

main sources of SE bias in the screened population. Poorer people may present at hospital later with 
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their disease so a significant proportion of people with any DR may already be being seen in hospital 

and be under treatment so not a part of the screened cohort being excluded because already under 

care. Likewise poorer people with less access to health care and less uptake of routine testing may 

get their diabetes diagnosed later and hence are less likely to be on the register. A greater proportion 

of the undiagnosed untreated diabetics (which may be half of all of them) are likely to be deprived.  

Response: We agree that these are the limitations to using an established database and have 

included these comments in the ‘Strengths and Limitation’ section.  

 

17. A further problem with the analysis is that HbA1c, the indicator of poor glycaemic control is not 

strictly a confounder but may be in the pathway between the exposure, deprivation and disease, 

Diabetic retinopathy, because it is a marker for the means by which the exposure is related to the 

outcome. The may also apply to duratiion of disease if poorer people tend to have an earlier onset of 

Diabetes Mellitus.  

Response: The multivariable analysis was repeated after excluding SDP, DBP and cholesterol, as 

well as Hba1c. The change in the odds ratios for SIMD score was negligible, with this factor becoming 

slightly more significant in Type 1 DM when the number of confounders had been reduced. (Table D 

in supplementary file)  

 

18. Finally, though the coverage is good for type 2 diabetes with 93.5% tested, there were still more 

than a thousand who were not tested who may be mainly from soially deprived groups.  

Response: We have summarised the SIMD profile of patients who have not attend screening in Table 

E (supplementary file). We found no statistically significant difference in the SIMD scores between the 

two groups. In Type 1 DM, the median SIMD score for attenders were 14.16 (Quartiles: 9.78-28.10) 

and for non-attenders were 14.10 (9.79-23.94) (p=0.6). In Type 2 DM, the median SIMD score for the 

attenders were 14.81 (9.87-29.04) and for the non-attenders were 15.00 (10.04-30.29) (p=0.1) 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER yit yang 
Royal wolverhampton 

REVIEW RETURNED 16-Mar-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Happy that the populations of type 1 and II are both representative 
and the effect of non atenders is probably not significant as 
reassured by table E.  

 

REVIEWER Richard Wormald 
MEH and LSHTM 

REVIEW RETURNED 04-Mar-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors do not seem to have understood my point about 
confounding. HBa1c is an indicator of poor control. Social 
deprivation is likely to have its effect on increased risk of 
complications of DM because of poor control - it is therefore NOT a 
confounder. Age and gender are however confounders if they had 
different distributions in the SIMD quintiles.  
 
My point about inherent biases in screened populations does not 
seem to be addressed in the strengths and weakness section in the 
edited version I have received - it may explain why an effect of 
deprivation was not observed. The Cox analysis reinforces the 
obvious finding from Kaplan Meier that it is only the most deprived 
quintile in type 1 that causes the significant effect and the authors 
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should acknowledge this.  
 
The addition of the paragraph citing Guthrie and discussing QOF 
and performance related pay seems inappropriate here. Are the 
authors speculating that this is the reason for an absence of SE 
gradient.  
 
Table 2 is a piuzzling addition because it rather refutes the findings 
of the rest of the paper. It is not clear if this is cross sectional 
(proportions) or true rates (per some unit time) but they show there 
is a higher risk for referable DR in both type 1 and 2 despite a p 
value (not sure if the right one) suggesting its a chance finding.  
 
Table E quoted in their response is not in the paper but is an 
important finding which should be clearer presented in the 
publication.  

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer Name Richard Wormald  

Institution and Country MEH and LSHTM  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: none declared  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

1. The authors do not seem to have understood my point about confounding. HBa1c is an indicator of 

poor control. Social deprivation is likely to have its effect on increased risk of complications of DM 

because of poor control - it is therefore NOT a confounder. Age and gender are however confounders 

if they had different distributions in the SIMD quintiles.  

Response: We agree that there is a correlation between SIMD and HbA1c levels(indicator of poor 

control). However, whilst we found this to be significant, the correlation was only relatively weak 

(Spearman’s rho 0.04, p<0.001). This ties in with the fact that the SIMD remains significant in the 

multivariable model, alongside HbA1c, and that removing HbA1c has little effect on the co-efficient for 

SIMD in the model. Hence, this suggests that whilst poor control is a clear predictor of increased risk 

of retinopathy, socioeconomic deprivation has an additional independent effect, even after accounting 

for this.  

 

In other words, the effect of socioeconomic deprivation on retinopathy is not purely down to poor 

diabetes control, as reflected by the HbA1c levels, but has its basis in other factors related to 

deprivation, i.e. access to healthcare services.  

 

2. My point about inherent biases in screened populations does not seem to be addressed in the 

strengths and weakness section in the edited version I have received - it may explain why an effect of 

deprivation was not observed.  

Response: We have now made this bias clearer in the ‘Strengths and weaknesses of the study’.  

 

“Another limitation to the study is the inherent bias in using screened populations. Patients who have 

not engaged with healthcare services or the screening program would not have been included in the 

analyses. In addition, some patients would have presented with severe retinopathy and treated under 

the care of the hospital, hence, not included in the screening program. This could result in selection 

bias if factors, such as socioeconomic deprivation, affect the likelihood of a patient being screened.”  

 

3. The Cox analysis reinforces the obvious finding from Kaplan Meier that it is only the most deprived 

quintile in type 1 that causes the significant effect and the authors should acknowledge this.  

Response: We have now acknowledged this in the results section:  
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“For the remainder of the deprivation quintiles, retinopathy hazards were similar. Hence, the 

increased risk of retinopathy appears to be mainly confined to the 0-20% most deprived group of 

patients.”  

 

4. The addition of the paragraph citing Guthrie and discussing QOF and performance related pay 

seems inappropriate here. Are the authors speculating that this is the reason for an absence of SE 

gradient.  

Response: Yes, we think this could be a possible explanation to the observation that SIMD has a 

significant relationship with prevalence of retinopathy in Type 1 but not in Type 2 DM. The addition of 

this paragraph was in response to the comments and suggestions made by reviewer 2 in the previous 

round.  

 

5. Table 2 is a piuzzling addition because it rather refutes the findings of the rest of the paper. It is not 

clear if this is cross sectional (proportions) or true rates (per some unit time) but they show there is a 

higher risk for referable DR in both type 1 and 2 despite a p value (not sure if the right one) 

suggesting its a chance finding.  

Response: This table was included into the paper after request by Reviewer 1 in the previous round of 

comments. The reason for the non-significance was attributed to the fact that it was a univariable 

analysis that did not account for the other factors, as per the logistic and Cox regression analyses in 

the paper, i.e. duration of disease, age, and gender. Therefore, we agree that it could be confusing to 

the reader and have removed this table.  

 

6. Table E quoted in their response is not in the paper but is an important finding which should be 

clearer presented in the publication.  

Response: We have now included table E as table 2 in the paper and have made the following 

comments in the methods and results section:  

 

“In order to test for selection bias within patients enrolled in the diabetes screening program (SCI-DC 

database), comparisons were made between those who did not attend any retinopathy screening and 

those who were screened at least once, using the Mann-Whitney test.”  

 

 

“There was no statistically significant difference in the SIMD scores between the attenders and non-

attenders to screening (Table 2).”  

 

Reviewer Name yit yang  

Institution and Country Royal wolverhampton  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: None  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

1. Happy that the populations of type 1 and II are both representative and the effect of non atenders is 

probably not significant as reassured by table E.  

Response: We have now included table E, as table 2 in the paper. 
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